not include any expected cost savings, operating synergies, or revenue enhancements, which may be realized
subsequent to the acquisition or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction-related or
integration-related costs. No material transactions existed between AbbVie and Allergan during the pro forma
period.

Neither the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information nor the estimates and
assumptions referred to in connection therewith have been approved by Allergan, and Allergan has not been
involved in their preparation.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes
of AbbVie and Allergan incorporated by reference into this proxy statement.

103

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2019

Historical

(in millions) AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and equivalents ..... $ 5,172 $ 1,651 $(39,469) 5a $37,200 5l $ 4,239
(217) 5d —
(98) 5i —

Short-term investments ..... 244 322 — — 566
Accounts receivable, net ..... 5,482 3,086 — — 8,568
Inventories ..... 1,895 1,005 3,700 5e — 6,600
Prepaid expenses and other . . . . 2,307 2,508 — — 4,815

Total current assets ..... 15,100 8,572 (36,084) 37,200 24,788

Investments ..... 1,473 55 — — 1,528
Property and equipment, net . . . 2,879 1,821 — — 4,700
Intangible assets, net ..... 20,459 41,232 24,918 5f — 86,609
Goodwill ..... 15,642 42,341 (25,290) 5j — 32,693
Other assets ..... 1,589 1,460 — — 3,049

Total assets ..... $ 57,142 $95,481 $(36,456) $37,200 $153,367

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings ..... $ 306 $ — $ — $ 1,500 5l $ 1,806
Current portion of long-term

debt and finance lease
obligations ..... 5,335 3,094 — — 8,429

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities ..... 11,300 5,210 — — 16,510

Total current liabilities ..... 16,941 8,304 — 1,500 26,745

Long-term debt and finance
lease obligations ..... 31,619 19,609 506 5g 35,700 5l 87,434

Deferred income taxes ..... 1,148 4,968 3,320 5h — 9,436
Other long-term liabilities . . . . . 16,000 2,904 — — 18,904
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity

(deficit) ..... 
Common stock ..... 18 — 3 5b — 21
Common stock held in treasury,

at cost ..... (24,505) — — — (24,505)
Additional paid-in capital ..... 15,028 55,812 (55,812) 5k — 34,516

18,948 5b —
540 5c —

Retained earnings ..... 3,384 2,581 (2,581) 5k — 3,286
(98) 5i —

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss ..... (2,491) 1,282 (1,282) 5k — (2,491)

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) ..... (8,566) 59,675 (40,282) — 10,827

Noncontrolling interest ..... — 21 — — 21

Total equity (deficit) ..... (8,566) 59,696 (40,282) — 10,848

Total liabilities and equity . . . . $ 57,142 $95,481 $(36,456) $37,200 $153,367

104

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Historical

(in millions, except per share data) AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues ..... $16,083 $ 7,687 $ — $ — $23,770
Cost of products sold ..... 3,513 4,039 1,049 6a — 8,601

—
Selling, general and

administrative ..... 3,334 2,300 (44) 6e — 5,590
Research and development . . . . 2,580 1,312 — — 3,892
Acquired in-process research

and development ..... 246 4 — — 250
Goodwill impairments ..... — 3,553 — — 3,553

Total operating costs and
expenses ..... 9,673 11,208 1,005 — 21,886

Operating earnings (loss) . . . . . 6,410 (3,521) (1,005) — 1,884
Interest expense, net ..... 634 366 (37) 6c 717 6b 1,673

(7) 6e —
Net foreign exchange loss . . . . . 12 4 — — 16
Other expense (income), net . . . 2,413 38 — — 2,451

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes ..... 3,351 (3,929) (961) (717) (2,256)

Income tax expense (benefit) . . 154 233 (106) 6d (161) 6d 120

Net earnings (loss) ..... 3,197 (4,162) (855) (556) (2,376)
Income attributable to

noncontrolling interest . . . . . — (5) — — (5)

Net earnings (loss)
attributable to
stockholders ..... $ 3,197 $ (4,167) $ (855) $(556) $ (2,381)

Per share data
Basic earnings (loss) per

share ..... $ 2.15 $ (1.36)
Diluted earnings (loss) per

share ..... $ 2.14 $ (1.36)
Weighted-average basic shares

outstanding ..... 1,480 1,764
Weighted-average diluted

shares outstanding ..... 1,483 1,764

105

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Historical

(in millions, except per share data) AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues ..... $32,753 $15,787 $ — $ — $48,540
Cost of products sold ..... 7,718 11,070 1,148 6a — 19,936

—
Selling, general and

administrative ..... 7,399 4,508 — — 11,907
Research and development . . . . 10,329 2,746 — — 13,075
Acquired in-process research

and development ..... 424 326 — — 750
Goodwill impairments ..... — 3,463 — — 3,463
Other expense ..... 500 — — — 500

Total operating costs and
expenses ..... 26,370 22,113 1,148 — 49,631

Operating earnings (loss) . . . . . 6,383 (6,326) (1,148) — (1,091)
Interest expense, net ..... 1,144 866 (80) 6c 1,433 6b 3,363
Net foreign exchange loss . . . . . 24 29 — — 53
Other expense (income), net . . . 18 (364) — — (346)

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes ..... 5,197 (6,857) (1,068) (1,433) (4,161)

Income tax expense (benefit) . . (490) (1,771) (120) 6d (322) 6d (2,703)

Net earnings (loss) ..... 5,687 (5,086) (948) (1,111) (1,458)
Income attributable to

noncontrolling interest . . . . . — (10) — — (10)

Net earnings (loss) attributable
to stockholders ..... 5,687 (5,096) (948) (1,111) (1,468)

Dividends on preferred
shares ..... — 47 — — 47

Net earnings (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders ..... $ 5,687 $ (5,143) $ (948) $(1,111) $ (1,515)

Per share data
Basic earnings (loss) per

share ..... $ 3.67 $ (0.85)
Diluted earnings (loss) per

share ..... $ 3.66 $ (0.85)
Weighted-average basic shares

outstanding ..... 1,541 1,825
Weighted-average diluted

shares outstanding ..... 1,546 1,825

106

Note 1—Description of the Transaction

On June 25, 2019, AbbVie announced that it entered into a definitive transaction agreement under which
Acquirer Sub will acquire Allergan pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under Chapter 1 of Part 9 of the Irish

[…]

condensed combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies between the
two companies other than the pro forma reclassifications detailed in Note 4. Following the acquisition date,
AbbVie management will conduct a final review of Allergan’s accounting policies in order to determine if
differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Allergan’s results of operations or
reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to AbbVie’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result
of this review, AbbVie management may identify differences that, when adjusted or reclassified, could have a
material impact on this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Note 4—Reclassification of Allergan historical financial information

Certain reclassifications have been made to Allergan’s historical financial statements to conform to
AbbVie’s presentation, as follows.

Reclassifications included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

As of June 30, 2019

(in millions)
Allergan, before
reclassifications Reclassifications

Allergan, after
reclassifications

Assets
Short-term investments ..... $ — $ 322 (a) $ 322
Marketable securities ..... 322 (322) (a) —
Right of use asset—operating leases ..... 458 (458) (b) —
Investments ..... — 55 (i) 55
Investments and other assets ..... 335 (335) (i) —
Non current assets held for sale ..... 33 (33) (c) —
Deferred tax assets ..... 689 (689) (d) —
Other assets ..... — 458 (b) 1,460

689 (d)
33 (c)

280 (i)
Liabilities

Income taxes payable ..... 91 (91) (e) —
Current portion of lease

liability—operating ..... 123 (123) (f) —
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities . . . . 4,996 91 (e) 5,210

123 (f)
Other taxes payable ..... 1,667 (1,667) (g) —
Lease liability—operating ..... 415 (415) (h) —
Other long-term liabilities ..... 822 415 (h) 2,904

1,667 (g)

(a) Marketable securities were reclassified to short-term investments.

108

(b) Right of use asset—operating leases was reclassified to other assets.
(c) Non current assets held for sale were reclassified to other assets.
(d) Deferred tax assets were reclassified to other assets.
(e) Income taxes payable were reclassified to accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
(f) Current portion of lease liability—operating was reclassified to accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
(g) Other taxes payable were reclassified to other long-term liabilities.
(h) Lease liability—operating was reclassified to other long-term liabilities.
(i) Investments and other assets were reclassified into investments of $55 million and other assets of

$280 million.

Reclassifications included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of earnings

For the six months ended June 30, 2019 For the year ended December 31, 2018

(in millions)
Allergan before
reclassification Reclassification

Allergan after
reclassification

Allergan before
reclassification Reclassification

Allergan after
reclassification

Note
reference

Cost of products
sold ..... $ 1,150 $ 2,801 $ 4,039 $ 2,191 $ 6,552 $ 11,070 (a)

(42) 112 (d)
130 2,215 (f)

Selling, general and
administrative . . . . 2,310 (6) 2,300 4,522 15 4,508 (f)

(4) (29) (g)
Research and

development . . . . . 885 436 1,312 2,266 805 2,746 (b)
(5) (5) (d)

— 6 (f)
(4) (326) (e)

Acquired in-process
research and
development . . . . . — 4 4 — 326 326 (e)

Amortization ..... 2,801 (2,801) — 6,552 (6,552) — (a)
Goodwill

impairments . . . . . 3,553 — 3,553 2,841 622 3,463 (f)
In-process research

and development
impairments . . . . . 436 (436) — 805 (805) — (b)

Asset sales and
impairments,
net ..... 124 (124) — 2,858 (2,858) — (f)

Interest income . . . . . (31) 31 — (45) 45 — (c)
Interest expense . . . . 397 (397) — 911 (911) — (c)
Interest expense,

net ..... — 366 366 — 866 866 (c)
Net foreign exchange

loss ..... — 4 4 — 29 29 (g)
Other expense

(income), net . . . . . (9) 42 38 (257) (112) (364) (d)
5 5 (d)

(a) Amortization was reclassified to cost of products sold.
(b) In-process research and development impairments were reclassified to research and development.
(c) Interest income and interest expense were reclassified to interest expense, net.
(d) Gains and losses recognized due to the change in fair value of contingent consideration were reclassified from cost of

products sold and research and development to other expense (income), net.
(e) Upfront expenses for in-process research and development asset acquisitions were reclassified from research and